

No. 24-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARKERVISION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TCL INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS CO., LTD., *et al.*,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INJUSTICE POOL, LLC
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Court should grant review in this because the Federal Circuit’s practice of one-line judgments is irrevocably at odds with Congressional directive.	5
II. This case is a perfect vehicle to restore the Federal Circuit’s proper oversight role over the PTAB.....	12
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	6
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	6
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene's Energy Group, LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018)	6
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276, 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	7

Statutes:

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112- 29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	2
32 U.S.C. § 312	3, 7
35 U.S.C. § 144	3, 7
35 U.S.C. § 282(a)	3, 7
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)	3, 7

Legislative materials:

<i>Climate for Innovation: Hr’g Before H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming</i> , 111th Cong. 31, 33 (2009) (testimony of Robert T. Nelsen, ARCH Venture Partners)	8
---	---

Other Authorities:

C. Fazio et al., MIT Innovation Initiative, <i>A New View of the Skew: A Quantitative Assessment of the Quality of American Entrepreneurship</i> (2016), < http://bit.ly/1X8MF8r >.	8
---	---

III

Other Authorities—continued:

- CQ Press, *First Street Report: Lobbying the America Invents Act* 4, 11-12 (2011),
<<http://bit.ly/24fgdjg>> 10
- Deborah Gage, *The Venture Capital Secret: 3 Out of 4 Start-ups Fail*, Wall St. J., Sept. 20, 2012, 9
- Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., *The Importance of Startups in Job Creation and Job Destruction* (Jul. 2010),
<<http://bit.ly/1eODvIy>>. 10
- Fed. Reserve Bank of Cleveland, Ann. Rep., *Altered States: A Perspective on 75 Years of State Income Growth* (2005),
<<http://bit.ly/1RDNkG7>> 11
- Gene Quinn, *USPTO admits to staking PTAB panels to achieve desired outcomes*
IPWatchdog Blog (Aug. 23, 2017)
<bit.ly/2iE9mnS>. 3
- Gregory Dolin, *Dubious Patent Reform*, 56 B.C. L. Rev. 881 (2015) 7
- J. Haltiwanger et al., Ewing Marion Kauffman Found., *Declining Business Dynamism in the U.S. High-Technology Sector* (Feb. 2014),
<<http://bit.ly/1OWNUPp>> 11
- J.D. Harrison, *More businesses are closing than starting. Can Congress help turn that around?*, Wash. Post, Sept. 17, 2014,
<<http://wapo.st/1Parrns>> 11

IV

Joe Nocera, *the Patent Troll Smokescreen*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2015, <<http://nyti.ms/1PJRz7j>> 10

Joe Nocera, *the Patent Troll Smokescreen*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2015, <<http://nyti.ms/1PJRz7j>>. 10

Nam D. Pham, NDP Consulting, *The Impact of Innovation and the Role of Intellectual Property Rights on U.S. Productivity, Competitiveness, Jobs, Wages, and Exports* (2010), <<http://bit.ly/1Z8MGv>>. 11

Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, *Venture Impact: The Economic Importance of Venture-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy* (5th ed. 2009), <<http://bit.ly/1X8wBmZ>>. 10

Paul R. Michel & Chris Israel, Bloomberg, *Don't Let Big Tech Sabotage U.S. Innovators' Protections* (Apr. 22, 2022) <bit.ly/3h2Ftw>. 7

Peter J. Pitts, *'Patent Death Squads' vs. Innovation*, Wall St. J., June 10, 2015, <<http://on.wsj.com/1MsqErB>>. 7

Press Release, Nat'l Venture Capital Ass'n, National Venture Capital Association Encourages Congress to Support Innovators in Patent Reform Legislation (Oct. 25, 2007). 9

Steve Brachmann, *Apple, APJ Clements and final written decisions: a lethal cocktail for patents* IPWatchdog Blog (June 22, 2017), <bit.ly/2g63xi8> 3

Tufts Ctr. for the Study of Drug Dev., *Cost to Develop and Win Marketing Approval for a*

V

New Drug Is \$2.6 Billion (Nov. 18, 2014),
<<http://bit.ly/1Hfvx6G>> 8
